

GAHC010133042025



undefined

**THE GAUHATI HIGH COURT**  
**(HIGH COURT OF ASSAM, NAGALAND, MIZORAM AND ARUNACHAL PRADESH)**

**Case No. : I.A.(CrI.)/667/2025**

SRI ABINASH BAGH  
S/O- LATE GOPAL BAGH, R/O- PANERY TEA ESTATE, P.S. PANERY, PO  
PANERY CHAR BAGICHA, DIST. UDALGURI, ASSAM 784523

VERSUS

THE STATE OF ASSAM  
REP BY PP ASSAM

2:SMTI X  
D/O SRI MANGAL TANTI  
RESIDENT OF BHUTIYA CHANG TEA ESTATE  
PURANI LINE  
PANERY  
PS PANERY  
PO HARISINGA  
DIST UDALGURI  
ASSAM 78452

**Advocate for the Petitioner** : MR. M RAHMAN,  
**Advocate for the Respondent** : PP, ASSAM, MR. D K BHATTACHARYYA

**BEFORE**  
**HONOURABLE MRS. JUSTICE SHAMIMA JAHAN**

**ORDER**

**25.02.2026**

Heard Mr. M. Rahman, learned counsel for the applicant. Also heard  
Mr. B. Sharma, learned Additional Public Prosecutor and Mr. J. Knowar,

learned counsel for respondent No.2.

Learned Additional Public Prosecutor prays for some time to file objection to the IA filed by the applicant.

Prayer is allowed.

Further, it is directed that the learned counsel for the applicant may serve copy of the IA along with the judgment to Mr. B. Sharma, learned Additional Public Prosecutor.

List the matter on 24.03.2026.

**JUDGE**

**Comparing Assistant**